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Growth of Production Credit

Associations in the Ninth district

ProductionCredit Associations(PCAs) located Much of the rapid growth in PCA lending oc-
in the Ninth FederalReservedistrict sustaineda curredin the earlypart of the 10-yearperiod. A
remarkablegrowth record during the 10-yearpe. more detailedreview of the latter four years of
nod endedin 1964. Total PCA loan volume gen- the period, 1961-64, indicatessome letup in the
eratedadvancedfrom $112.8million during 1955 trend. F’or example,PCA year-endloans outstand-
to $392.2million during 1964—up 317 per cent. ing advanced191 percentbetween1955and1961,
This loan volume wasaccompaniedby a doubling an annualrateof about32 percentperyear,while
of thenumberof borrowersservedin 1964ascorn- the total gain in the four years amountedto 47
paredwith 1955,and an increaseof 168 per cent percent,an annualrate of about 14 percent per
in the averagesizeof loan extended. year. Bank year-end outstandings,on the other

The farmer-ownedPCAs,establishedby author- hand,increasedat about8 percentperyearduring
ization of the Farm Credit Act of 1933, extend the first six years of the period and at about 10
short-termcredit for all typesof farm and ranch per cent per year in the latter four.
operations.In 1964 PCA year-endoutstandingsto
farmersamountedto just over 30 per centof the Growth In PCA lending operations
farm loans outstandingin commercial banks,a
figure which compareswith a much less impres- While total PCA lendingin thedistrictadvanced
sive 17 percent in 1955.Another measureof the markedly,therewas a fairly wide rangein growth
rapidity of PCA expansion can be seen in the patternsamong district states. I’CA annualloan
difference in the rate of changein the year-end volumes in North Dakotaand Minnesotaexperi-
outstandingloansof bothbanksandPCAs. Banks encedthe largestrelativeadvances,especiallydun-
in the four full district statesexpandedoutstand- ing theperiodbetween1955 and1961 (Chart 1).
ing farm loan totals from $328.5 million on De- PCA lending in South Dakota approximatedthat
cember31, 1955to $786.1 million at thesamedate of MinnesotaandNorth Dakotawhile that in Mon-
in 1964—again of 139 percent.The gain in out- tanawasdistinctly lower. The rateof increasein
standingloans for PCAs on the samecomparison loan volume during the lastfour yearsof the pe-
shows a changefrom $54.7 million to $235.5 nod was lower than that of the earlier years in
million—up 352 per cent. A comparisonof the Minnesota and South Dakota while the rate of
district totals with those of the nation indicates increasein North Dakota was fairly consistent
roughly the same difference betweenbanks and throughoutthe 10-year period. Montana has re-
PCAs. although the rateof expansionfor the en- cently experienceda gain in the rate of increase.
tire country was somewhatless than that of the Theincreasein annual loan volume reflects an
district for bothbanksand PCAs. expansionin bothnumberof borrowersservedand

2 MONTHLY REVIEW



Chart 1—Amount of kan5 made by PCAS,
1955 and 1961-64

in averagesizeof loan (Charts2 and3). Again,
North Dakota and Minnesota experienced the
largestgains among the district stateswhile the
numberof borrowersservedin Montanaremained
virtually unchangedfrom 1955 until 1964when a
slight increaseoccurred. Little relative change
occurredin thenumberof borrowersservedin any
state hetween 1961 and the end of 1964. The
rapid increasein the numberof borrowersserved
suggeststhat the PCAs were filling an unsatisfied
demandfor farm credit. ‘l’hat stability has been
achievedto some degreein the past few years
probably is a reflection of greater competition
from other lendersandof the dedinein the num-
ber of farmsin the district.

The averagesize of loan extended by PCAs
trendedupward fairly consistentlyin each state
throughout the period. This, of course, is a re-
flection of greater credit use on farms, particu-
larly thosefarms of greatereconomicsize. Little
changeoccurred in the averagesize of loan in
North I)akota during the first few years of the
periodalthougha rathersharpincreasein average
size during thelatterfour yearsbroughtthe North
Dakotafigure morein line with thoseof the other
states.It i~somewhatsurprising,however,that the
averagesize of loan in North Dakotawas lower

than that of Minnesota given the marked differ.
ence in the natureof agricultural production in
those states.

Chart 2—Number of borrowers served by
PCAs, 1955 and 1961-64

Chart 3—Average size of loans made by
PCAs, 1955 and 1961-64

PCA-commerclal bank comparison
A comparisonof the lending activities of the

PCAs andcommercial banks is difficult to make
clue to the inherentdifferences between the two
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Chart 4—Year-end amount of loans out-
standing for 4 states, 1955 and 1961-64

institutions, their methods of classifying loans,
and the data available upon which to make an
analysis.Banks, of course,are a much broader
type of financial institution than the highly spe-
cialized PCAs and,moreover,agricultural lending
practicesof banksare difficult to defineand spe-
cify. Somebank loansto farmers for nonproduc.
[ion itemsare undoubtedlyclassifiedin bank re-
ports as consumerloans; and bank holdings of
loanson farm machinery,dependingon arrange-
merits with equipmentdealers,probably show UI)

as businessloans.Thus,bank data on farm loans
would tend to understatetotal lending to farmers
or, conversely,PCA datawould tend to overstate
the amountof credit usedfor productionpurposes
to the extentthat PCA loans are actually used for
consumptionor other purposes.Of course, the
ultimate use of credit or the particular need for
credit is difficult to specifyevenwhen the farmer
statesa given use of a loan. This merely recog-
nizesthe fact that a loan to cover farm operation
expensesmay be necessarybecausethe borrower

usedcashto purchase,say,a family car.
About the only meaningfulcomparisonof Ninth

district banksand PCAs that can be made with
readily available data is in terms of year-end
loansoutstanding.For this analysisyear-endbank
call report data on loansto farmers (other than
farm real estateloans and loans guaranteedby
the Commodity Credit Corporation) wereusedtc
get someperspectiveof PCA growth.

As statedearlier, PCA growth in termsof year.
end loan totals was much more rapid than bank
growth during the first half of the 10-yearperiod
and thatgrowth was similar to that of banksdur.
ing the latter four years. With the exception o~
Montana, eachstatedisplaysa similar pattern—
relatively rapid growth of PCA lending compared
with banksover the first six years and then mnorc
similarity in growth rates during the latter foum
(Table 1),. The experiencein Montana depari~
from that of the other states inasmuchas th
patternof PCA andbankgrowth in farm lendin~
was similar throughoutthe period.

Another way of viewing the growth of PCA~
relativeto banks is in terms of the relationshipol
PCA loansoutstandingto bank loansoutstanding~
The year-enddata put PCA outstandingsin th
district statesat 16.7 percent of the hankfigure~
with little differenceexisting among the Dakotam

TABLE 1—PER CENT INCREASES IN YEAR-END
FARM LOANS OUTSTANDING

1955-61 1961-64 I955-6~
Minnesota

Banks 36% 21% 97%
PCAs 287 30 403

Nor$h Dakota
Banks 77 57 176
PCA

5 327 58 579
South Dakota

Barks 97 49 191
PCAs 155 59 306

Montana
Banks 60 65 164
PCAs 71 66 181

4 States
Banks 71 39 139
PCAs 191 47 352

United States
Banks 70 33 127
PCAs 156 42 264
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TABLE 2—AMOUNT OF FARM LOANS OUTSTANDING*, DECEMBER 31
(dollars in thousands)

1955 1961 1962 (963 (964
Minnesota

Bank $161,921 $261,826 $294.188 $313,660 $318,546
PCA 17,999 69,692 83.326 93,076 90,563
% PCAof bank 11.1 26.6 28.3 29.6 28.4

North Dakota
Bank 46.956 82.516 93.359 109,856 129,749
PCA 7,026 30,019 33,806 43,606 47,686
% PCA of bank 15.0 36.4 36.2 39.7 36.8

South Dakota
Bank 69,617 (37,477 168,200 (99,537 205,063
PCA 10,852 27,696 34,285 42,271 44060
b/ PCA of bank 15.6 20.1 20.4 21.2 21.5

Montana
Bank 50,026 80,204 94,979 112,803 132,254
PCA 18,858 32,259 36082 44,827 53,153
% PCA of bank 37.7 40.2 38.0 39.7 40.2

4 States
Bank 328,520 562,023 650,726 735,856 786,112
PCA 54,735 59,666 187499 223,780 235,462
% PCA of bank 16.7 28.4 28.8 30.4 31.4

(doll*rs in millions)
United States

Bank 2,934 4,991 5,316 5.980 6,652
PCA 578 1,480 1,640 1,839 2,105
% PCA of bank 19.7 29.6 30.8 30.8 31.6

*For all insured banks, figure excludes farm real estate loans and loans guaranteed by CCC.

and~rlinnesota(Table2). The proportionof PCA of lending volume or year-endloan outstanding
outstandingsin Montanaat 37.7percentindicates figures; over one-half of the PCAs generatedless
that therewas probablymorecompetitionamong than$2 million in loans in thatyear andall but 9
institutionsin that state than in the other district per cent had year-endoutstandingsof less than
statesin theearly 1950s.Little changeoccurredin $2 million (Table 3) - By 1964none of the PCAs
Montana froni 1955 with the percentagefigure had a volume or outstandingfigure of less than
holding at 40.2percent in 1964. Major increases $2 million and85 per centhadachievedloan vol.
occurredin the proportionof PCA to bank out- umes of $5 million or more.
standingsin the otherstates,however,thusreflect- TABLE 3—DISTRIBUTION OF PCAs BY SIZE;
ing the growth of PCA lending activity. It is in- 4 STATES, 1955 and 1964
teresting to note that while PC’\ activity in the 1955 (964

Size by annual amount of loansdistrict, with the exceptionof Montana,was at a (per cent of total)

generallylower level than the 1955 national aver- less than $1 million II 0

age,by 1964 district PCA activity was the same $1 to $1.9 million 37 0
$2 to $4.9 million 43 15

as or abovethe national l~vcl. $5 to $9.9 million 7 67
$10 million or more 2 18

Changes In PCA character
Size by year-end outsfandings

Thegrowth in PCA lending activity (luring the less than $.5 million 9 0

10-year period had a marked influence on their $.5 to $.9 million 45 0
$1 to $1.9 million 37 2institutional character.While the numberof PCAs $2 to $4.9 million 9 67

in thedistrict remainedfixed at 46 throughoutthe $5 to $9.9 million 0 24
$10 million or more 0 7

period,they grew into sizablelending institutions.
PCAsin 1955werefor themostpart small in terms 100 100
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conditions.

A1 Inmost all of the N inth district economicmdi- per cent increaseforecast. Furthermore,produc.
cater series for the first half of 1965 tally up Lion of eachof thesevenmajorcrops is estimated
satisfactorily comparedwith the same period a to exceed by wide margins that of the 1959-63
year earlier.Employmentwas up; weekly earnings average.Betterprices for farm products,particu-
andhoursworkedperweekin manufacturingwere larly livestock, along with increasedagricultural
higher; insuredunemploymentand“initial claims” outputwill tend to strengthenfarm incomesin the
for unemployment insurancewere substantially secondhalf of 1965.
reduced(16 and 12 percent respectively);retail District bankdepositsexpandedduring thefirst
saleswere better—especiallyfor new cars; the in- half of 1965 in line with improvementin business
dustrialuseof electric powerwas up morethan6 conditions,with increasesin timedepositscontinu-
percent; farm incomeswere pointed upward as ing to outpacethose of demanddeposits.The de-
prices received improved; and total district per- mandfor commercial,industrial, and agricultural
sonal incomewas about5 percent abovethe first loans was strong during the first half of 1965,
half of 1964. The chieflaggardswereconstruction but apparentlyhas slackeneda bit sincemid-year.
contractawards,newbuilding permits, andlumber
sales. The following selectedtopics describeparticular

The district’s economictempo since mid-year ~ of the district’s current economicscene:
apparentlyhas heightenedstill further. The July
employment figureswere up from Juneand they $

were substantiallyaboveJuly 1964. Preliminary Cash farm receipts
(‘h(’ctriC power consumptiondata indicate that increase
industrialproductioncontinuedhigh in all major District farm income continued to improve
lines through July. throughthe first half of 1965 on the strengthof

An August surveyof bankers’opinionson busi- favorable commodity prices. At the end of June
ness conditions around the district indicates an total district cash farm receiptswere 2 per cent

unusualamount of optimism concerningbusiness over those of the sameperiod of 1964. As shown
prospects.This may be partially associatedwith in thetable,all of thegain was attributableto live-
the Departmentof Agriculture’s August1 crop re- stock receipts:crop receiptsfailed to achievelast
port for the region which forecastsa 20 per cent year’s levels. The half-year gain in district re-
or more increasein each of the region’s major ceipts,however,fell far short of the relativegain
grain crops in 1965, except for barley with a 10 experiencedthroughoutthe U.S.
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DISTRICT CASH FARM RECEIPTS, JANUARY-JUNE to be generallyabovethat of the 1959.65average
(millions) andwell abovethe figure for the total U.S. crop.

% change
1964 1965 1964 to 1965 Total wheatproduction for the district is esti-

Minnesota mated at 365 million bushelsfor 1965, 65 million
Crops $175 $171 — 2.0 bushels more than a year ago and 120 million
Livestock 523 552 + 5.6
Total 698 723 + 3.7 bushelsabovethe average.Spring wheatproduc-

North Dakota Lion, estimatedat 220 million bushels,is expected
Crops 132 140 + 6.3 to betterthat of last year by 32 per centwith out-
Livestock 92 92 0 put in eachof the Dakotasup 42 percent. A 25
Total 224 232 + 3.7

per cent increasein Montanawinter wheatmore
South Dakota than offset reductionsin the other district states

Crops 63 43 —31.8
Livestock 239 254 + 6.1 as total winter wheatoutput is expectedto be up
Total 302 297 — 1.8 9 per cent from 1964. Durum production is esti-

Montana matedat 8 percentovera yearago. In sum,each
Crops 63 57 — 9.6 of the district statesis expectedto producemore
Livestock 60 61 + 1.1
Total I23 JIB — 4.4 totalwheatthanlastyearwith the largestincrease,

4 States 30 percent, anticipatedin North Dakota,followed
Crops 433 412 — 4.9 by gains of 17 per cent in Montana, 6 percent in
Livestock 9(4 959 + 4.9
Total 1,347 1,370 + 1.7 South Dakota,and ‘1 percent in Minnesota,Com-

paring the 1965 production with the five-year
United States

Crops 5,765 5,877 + (9 averageemphasizestheestimatedsizeof thisyear’s
Livestock 9,453 9.973 + 5.5 crop. On that basis, total wheatproductiongains
Total 15,218 15,830 + 4.2

are put at 70 per cent in North Dakota, 40 per
cent in Montana,and28 percent in SouthDakota.

Junereceiptsin thedistrict totaled$209million, Minnesota’s1965 wheatoutput is not expectedto
up almost8 percent from thoseof a yearearlier, changefrom the five-year average.
Again, livestock receiptsaccountedfor the entire The production of other small grains is also
gain andweresufficientin eachof thedistrictstates expected to exceedthat of recent years. Barley
to offset a sizabledecline in crop receipts.Gains output is likely to be down slightly from a year
in total receiptsfor June1965 as compared~‘ith ago in Montanabut that declineis expectedto be
June1964 rangedfrom 12 percent in Minnesota offset by gains in the otherstates.
and North Dakota to 10 percent in SouthDakota District corn production,estimatedat 433 mil-
and 5 per cent in Montana. lion bushels,is 21 per cent overa year ago and

just about equal to the five-year average.An

Crop estimates increase in corn production of 56 per cent over
1964 is expectedin South Dakota while Minne-

up markedly ~ota’scrop is expectedto exceedthat of last year

The August 1 crop report issued by the U.S. by 10 percent. Soybeanproductionwill continue
Departmentof Agriculture indicatesthat district its long-term trend as the 1965 crop is estimated
grain outputwill far exceedthat of ayear earlier, at 81 million bushels,up 27 per cent from 1964
Basedon growing conditionsas of that date,the and 56 per cent over the average.The soybean
final harvestestimateof eachof the major grains crop in Minnesotais predictedat 70 million bush-
exceptbarleyis 20 percent or moreabovethat of els, up 25 per cent from 1964 and 48 per cent
a yearearlier. District productionis alsoexpected from average.
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Economic

1. Texas firm builds pipeline Chippewa National Forest and anotherin Lake
- county in theSuperiorNationalForest.

A 1 (ia-mile pipeline to transportoil productsis
being built betweenWolsey, South Dakota and
Jamestown,North Dakota.The6-in, diametertine, 3. Brookdale Center being expanded
to becompletedthis year,will be partof the 1,000- Construction which will double the size of
mile midwesternpipeline systemowned and op- BrookdaleShoppingcenteris underwayat Brook-
erate(lby KanebPipeLine Co. of Houston,Texas. lyn Center, Minnesota.The project includes a

three~leveldepartmentstoreand increasedparking
capacity.Estimatedcost: $4.2 million.

2. Job Corps camps announced
Four Federal Job Corps conservationcamps - L ~ ~ -I-

have beenannouncedfor Minnesota. One, to be 4. New taconite uanuilng taciiity
operatedby the Bureau of Indian Affairs, will Cr’at Northern Railway i~constructing a tac-
utilize the old ChippewaRanchcampsite on the onite pellet handling and storagefacility at its
White Earth indian reservation in Mahnomen Allouez ore docksat Superior,Wiscormin.The fa-
county; a second,to be operatedby the Fish and cility will handlepelletproductionof HannaMm-
Wildlife service of the Departmentof the Interior, ing Co.’s Nashwaukand Keewatinplantsnow be-
wilt be in theTamaracNational Wild Life refuge ing built on the Mesabi iron range. The taconite
in Becker county.Two otherswill be operatedby dock will havean initial capacityof 21/4 million
the 11. 5. ForestScrvicc: one in Casscountyin the tons.


